

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 14, 2012

CASE NOS. 12-5117 & 12-5118

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Center for Individual Freedom,
Defendant-Appellant,
and
Hispanic Leadership Fund,
Defendant-Appellant,
v.
Chris Van Hollen,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
and
Federal Election Commission,
*Defendant-Appellee.*¹

**ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM**

Jan Witold Baran (D.C. Bar No. 233486)
Thomas W. Kirby (D.C. Bar No. 915231)
Caleb P. Burns (D.C. Bar No. 474923)
Andrew G. Woodson (D.C. Bar No. 494062)
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K St., NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
202.719.7000

June 20, 2012

Counsel for Center for Individual Freedom

¹ The Federal Election Commission (“FEC” or “Commission”) deadlocked on the question of whether to authorize an appeal to this Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATED TERMS.....xvi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS3

A. FECA and Its Purpose-Based Disclosure Requirements.3

B. Congress Amends FECA in 2002 to Regulate “Electioneering
Communications.”4

C. The FEC’s 2003 Rulemaking.....8

D. The Supreme Court’s *McConnell* Decision.9

E. *WRTL II* Triggers Rulemaking.....10

F. The *Citizens United* Litigation.15

G. Van Hollen Pushes the DISCLOSE Act.15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT18

ARGUMENT23

I. The Standard of Appellate Review.....23

II. The *Chevron* Framework.....23

III. Plaintiff’s Challenge Fails Under Step One Of *Chevron*.25

A. Precedent Supports the FEC’s Construction.25

B. The Language of the Statute Permits – and Compels –
Consideration of the Giver’s Purpose.27

C.	The Provision’s Structure Confirms That It Requires Consideration of a Giver’s Purpose.	33
1.	The Interpretation Adopted by the District Court Needlessly Creates an Absurdity.	33
2.	The Legislative History Supports a Reading of “Contribute” That Includes a Purpose Requirement.	35
3.	Constitutional Avoidance Favors Consideration of a Giver’s Purpose.....	36
IV.	The Regulation Was Reasonable and Should Be Sustained.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Advance Transportation Co. v. United States</i> , 884 F.2d 303 (7th Cir. 1989)	27
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	38
<i>American Federation of Government Employees, AFL-CIO, Local 446 v. Nicholson</i> , 475 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	24
* <i>American Federation of Labor & Congress of Industrial Organizations v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	23, 24, 32, 33, 36
<i>American Scholastic TV Programming Foundation v. FCC</i> , 46 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	38
<i>Association of Private Sector Colleges and Universities v. Duncan</i> , No. 11-5174, 2012 WL 1992003 (D.C. Cir. June 5, 2012).....	23, 24, 36
<i>Attorney General of Canada v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Holdings, Inc.</i> , 268 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2001)	37
<i>Automated Power Exchange, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 204 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	38
<i>Becker v. FEC</i> , 230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Brotherhood of Railroad Signalmen v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 638 F.3d 807 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	23, 24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely on marked with asterisks.

**Buckley v. Valeo*,
 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....3, 4, 28, 36

Cablevision System Corp. v. FCC,
 649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....36

Camp v. Pitts,
 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....25

Cannon v. University of Chicago,
 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....38

**Center for Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Tennant*,
 Civ. A. No. 1:08-cv-00190, 2011 WL 2912735 (S.D.W.Va. July 18,
 2011)37, 38

Chamber of Commerce of United States v. FEC,
 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....36

In re Chapman,
 166 U.S. 661 (1897).....34

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC,
 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....2, 23

**Citizens United v. FEC*,
 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)..... 5, 15, 19, 25, 26, 36, 37, 38

**Citizens United v. FEC*,
 530 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2008),
aff'd in relevant part, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)15, 18, 25, 26

**Citizens United v. FEC*,
 Civ. A. No. 07-2240, 2008 WL 2788753 (D.D.C. July 18, 2008)15

Common Cause v. FEC,
 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....42

Eastern Railroad Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.,
 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....33

Eaton Corp. v. ZF Meritor LLC,
 504 F. Supp. 2d 217 (E.D. Mich. 2007)31

Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building and Construction Trade Council,
485 U.S. 568 (1988).....36

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....37

Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. EPA,
82 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....34

Environmental Defense Fund v. Costle,
657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....24, 25

In re Espy,
80 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....31

FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee,
454 U.S. 27 (1981).....8, 24

FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League,
655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....11

FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.,
479 U.S. 238 (1986).....5

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007).....9

Fox v. Clinton,
No. 11-5010, 2012 WL 2094410 (D.C. Cir. June 12, 2012).....23

Fox v. Standard Oil Co.,
294 U.S. 87 (1935).....29

Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.,
132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012).....32

GameTech International, Inc. v. Trend Gaming System, L.L.C.,
No. CV-01-540, 2008 WL 4571424 (D. Ariz. Oct. 14, 2008)31

General Instrument Corp. v. FCC,
213 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....24

Gilbert v. Napolitano,
670 F.3d 258 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....23

Grenada County Supervisors v. Brown,
112 U.S. 261 (1884).....36

Hayden v. Pataki,
449 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2006)37

Hinds Investments, L.P. v. Angioli,
654 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2011)30

King v. District of Columbia,
277 F. 562 (D.C. Cir. 1922).....27

McConnell v. FEC,
251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003),
aff'd in part, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)5

**McConnell v. FEC*,
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....9, 10, 28

*Mining Energy, Inc. v. Director, Office of Workers' Compensation
Programs*,
391 F.3d 571 (4th Cir. 2004)28

National Credit Union Administration v. First National Bank & Trust, Co.,
522 U.S. 479 (1998).....28

National Home Equity Mortgage Ass'n v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
373 F.3d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....32

National Mining Ass'n v. Kempthorne,
512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....24

National Steel & Shipbuilding Co. v. United States,
419 F.2d 863 (Ct. Cl. 1969).....31

In re Nuijten,
500 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2007)27, 28

O'Neill v. Department of Housing and Urban Deveolpment,
220 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2000)31

Omni Capital International v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.,
484 U.S. 97 (1987).....31

Owasso Independent School District No. I-011 v. Falvo,
534 U.S. 426 (2002).....33

PDK Labs., Inc. v. DEA,
362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....38

Pennsylvania Department of Corrections v. Yeskey,
524 U.S. 206 (1998).....37

Petit v. United States Department of Education,
657 F.3d 769 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....23

Prime Time International Co. v. Vilsack,
599 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....27

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco, Co. v. FDA,
823 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011).....38

RNC v. FEC,
76 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....8

Randall v. Sorrell,
548 U.S. 230 (2006).....28

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,
442 U.S. 330 (1979).....31

Reves v. Ernst & Young,
507 U.S. 170 (1993).....27

Rosado v. Wyman,
397 U.S. 297 (1970).....32

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991).....32

Serono Laboratories, Inc. v. Shalala,
158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....24

Stenberg v. Carhart,
530 U.S. 914 (2000).....29

**Student Loan Marketing Ass’n v. Riley*,
104 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....27, 28

Tagg Brothers & Moorhead v. United States,
280 U.S. 420 (1930).....40

Transtech Industries v. A&Z Septic Clean,
270 F. App’x 200 (3d Cir. 2008)31

United States v. Coleman,
590 F.2d 228 (7th Cir. 1978)34

United States v. Granderson,
511 U.S. 39 (1994).....27

United States v. O’Donnell,
608 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010),
cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 1837 (2011).....30

United States v. Saenz-Mendoza,
287 F.3d 1011 (10th Cir. 2002)29

United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.,
380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....35

United Transportation Union v. Lewis,
711 F.2d 233 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....35

Ziegler v. HRB Management, Inc.,
182 F. App’x 405 (6th Cir. 2006)31

FEDERAL STATUTES

*2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A).....6, 27

*2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)(i).....3, 27

*2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(A)(i).....3

2 U.S.C. § 431(17)4

*2 U.S.C. § 434(c)(2)(C)4, 33, 35, 41

2 U.S.C. § 434(e)30

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)26

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)(E)5

*2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)(F)5, 6, 25, 31, 36

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)4

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(B)(ii)4, 29

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(B)(iv)24

2 U.S.C. § 437C(b)(1)8

2 U.S.C. § 437D(a)(8)8

2 U.S.C. § 441b(a)4, 38

2 U.S.C. § 441b(2)4, 38

20 U.S.C. § 1085(i)28

20 U.S.C. § 1087-2(h)(7)28

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 12941

28 U.S.C. § 13311

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 § 10131

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 § 10330

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 § 30131

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 § 30331

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 § 30931

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 § 31231

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 § 31431
 Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 § 31831

RULES AND REGULATIONS

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(7)(ii)13
 *11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9).....1, 13, 25, 36
 11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e).....35
 11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e)(1)(vi)4
 67 Fed. Reg. 64,555 (Oct. 21, 2002).....8
 67 Fed. Reg. 51,131 (Aug. 7, 2002).....8
 68 Fed. Reg. 404 (Jan. 3, 2003)9
 *72 Fed. Reg. 50,261 (Aug. 31, 2007)10, 11
 *72 Fed. Reg. 72,899 (Dec. 26, 2007)14
 FRAP 2.....42

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

144 Cong. Rec. S994 (daily ed. Feb. 25, 1998).....6, 35
 144 Cong. Rec. S972-01 (daily ed. Feb. 25, 1998)35
 144 Cong. Rec. S10143 (daily ed. Sept. 10, 1998).....7
 147 Cong. Rec. S3005 (daily ed. Mar. 28, 2001)6
 147 Cong. Rec. S3022 (daily ed. Mar. 28, 2001)5
 148 Cong. Rec. S2095 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2002)6
 156 Cong. Rec. H4781 (daily ed. June 24, 2010).....18
 156 Cong. Rec. S3015 (daily ed. May 3, 2010).....17, 18
 H.R. 4010, 112th Cong. § 2b (2012).....38

S. 1663, 105th Cong (1998).....6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Heritage Dictionary 399 (5th ed. 2011)29

Chris Van Hollen and Mike Castle, *The Disclose Act is a Matter of Campaign Honesty*, Washington Post, June 17, 2010, available at <http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2010/06/16/AR2010061604599.html> 16, 17

Comments, Alliance for Justice (Nov. 8, 2002), http://www.fec.gov/pdf/nprm/consolidated_reporting/alliance_for_justice.pdf.....9

Comments, National Abortion and Reproductive Rights Action League (Nov. 8, 2002), http://www.fec.gov/pdf/nprm/consolidated_reporting/naral.pdf.....9

Concise Oxford English Dictionary 311 (12th ed. 2011)30

Eliza Newlin Carney, *Rules of the Game: Advocacy Groups Face New Ad Rules*, Roll Call, May 21, 2012.....34

Kenneth Doyle, *D.C. Circuit Panel Set to Hear Arguments in Political Ad Disclosure Case on Sept. 14*, Bloomberg BNA Money and Politics Report, June 6, 201237

Kenneth Doyle, *FEC Deadlocks on Disclosure Obligation for Political Ads Targeting ‘White House’*, Bloomberg BNA Money & Politics Report, June 8, 2012 16

Library of Congress, Bill Summary & Status of H.R. 5175, 111th Cong. (2009-2010), available at <http://thomas.loc.gov/cgi-bin/bdquery/z?d111:HR05175:@@L&summ2=m&>..... 18

Microsoft Encarta College Dictionary 313 (2001)29

New Oxford American Dictionary 378 (3d. ed. 2010).....29

Oxford English Dictionary (2012).....30

Press Conference, *Campaign Spending Rules*, Feb. 11, 2010, *available at*
<http://www.c-spanvideo.org/program/SpendingRu&start=204> 17

Press Release, Congressman Chris Van Hollen, Van Hollen Statement on
 Senate Leaders’ Commitment to Act on DISCLOSE (June 22, 2010),
available at
<http://vanhollen.house.gov/News/DocumentPrint.aspx?DocumentID=191675>..... 16

Press Release, Congressman Chris Van Hollen, Van Hollen Statement on
 Passage of the DISCLOSE Act (June 24, 2010), *available at*
<http://vanhollen.house.gov/News/DocumentSingle.aspx?DocumentID=192278>..... 16

Press Release, President Barack Obama, Statement by the President on
 Passage of the DISCLOSE Act in the House of Representatives (June 24,
 2010), *available at* <http://m.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/statement-president-passage-disclose-act-house-representatives> 17

Press Release, President Barack Obama, Statement by the President on the
 DISCLOSE Act (Apr. 29, 2010), *available at*
<http://m.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/statement-president-disclose-act> 17

Press Release, Senator Harry Reid, Reid Statement on House Administration
 Committee Passage of the DISCLOSE Act (May 21, 2010), *available at*
<http://democrats.senate.gov/2010/05/22/reid-statement-on-house-administration-committee-passage-of-the-disclose-act/>..... 17

Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary 442 (2d ed. 2001).....30

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 496 (1981)29
